

087

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 18 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JACQUES LUGASSY and DEBRA LUGASSY, **

Petitioners, **

vs.

INDEPENDENT FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, **

Respondent. **

CASE NO. 80,823

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

THIRD DISTRICT - NO. 90-1626

90-2861

91-783

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS BY AMICUS CURIAE
ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF PETITIONERS**

ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS
P. Scott Russell, IV
Florida Bar No. 0750360
Six East Bay Street, Suite 400
Post Office Box 837 (32201)
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 356-4100

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii, iii
OTHER AUTHORITIESiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.1
ARGUMENT2
I. THE LUGASSYS WERE FREE TO ENTER INTO A FEE CONTRACT WITH THEIR ATTORNEYS PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF A REASONABLE FEE AS AWARDED BY THE COURT AND INDEPENDENT HAS NO STANDING TO DISPUTE THE TERMS OF THE FEE CONTRACT.2
II. A REASONABLE FEE IS, BY DEFINITION, NOT EXCESSIVE; REGARDLESS OF THE PREVAILING PARTY'S FEE CONTRACT, A REASONABLE FEE SHOULD BE AWARDED TO THE PREVAILING INSURED, AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 627.428.7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baker v. Varela</u> , 416 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st 1982)	3
<u>Bayshore Royal Co. v. Doran Jason Company of Tampa, Inc.</u> , 480 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	4
<u>Benitez v. Collazo</u> , 888 F.2d 930 (1st Cir.1989)	8
<u>Blanchard v. Bergeron</u> , 489 U.S. 87, 109 S.Ct 939 (1989)	9
<u>Brown v. General Motors Corp., Chevrolet Division</u> , 722 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir.1983)6, 8
<u>Brown v. Vermont Mutual Insurance Company</u> , 614 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	8
<u>Evans v. Jeff D.</u> , 475 U.S. 717, 106 S.Ct. 1531 (1986)8
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Moxley</u> , 545 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	3, 6
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Moxley</u> , 557 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1990)	2, 6
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</u> , 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)2, 7, 9
<u>Fortune Insurance Company v. Gollie</u> , 576 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991), <u>rev. den.</u> , 589 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 1991)	8
<u>Foster v. Jones</u> , 349 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	4
<u>Harvard Farms, Inc. v. National Casualty Company</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly D1039 (Fla. 3d DCA April 20, 1993)	4
<u>Hessen v. Kaplan</u> , 564 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	5
<u>Inacio v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</u> , 550 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)2, 5, 6, 10
<u>Insurance Company of North America v. Lexow</u> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>J & S Coin Operated Machines, Inc. v. Gottlieb</u> , 362 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	5
<u>Kaufman v. MacDonald</u> , 557 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1990)	2

Lane v. Head, 566 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1990). 9, 11

Miami Childrens Hospital v. Tamayo, 529 So. 2d
667 (Fla. 1988). 9, 11

Muravchick v. United Bonding Insurance Co.,
242 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970). 5

Pendley v. Shands Teaching Hospital and
Clinics, Inc., 577 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991),
rev. den., 589 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1991)6, 10

Prudential Insurance Co. v. Wynn, 398 So. 2d 502
(Fla. 3d DCA 1981). 5

Sapienza v. Bass, 144 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).5

Standard Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Quanstrom,
555 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1990).2

State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Johnson,
547 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).6

State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Palma,
555 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1990).2

State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Palma,
585 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 8

Sybert v. Combs, 555 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)5

Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center, Inc.
v. Poole, 547 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page

Section 627.428, Florida Statutes1, 2, 7, 8, 11
